1. General.

All programs or events sponsored or cosponsored by the Broward County Parks and Recreation Division (Division) are exempt from the payment of fees set forth in this fee schedule. All fees set forth in this fee schedule are subject to, and include, applicable State of Florida sales tax, unless such fees are exempt from sales tax, or as otherwise noted. For fees set to include sales tax, the amount of sales tax shall be separately stated on the sales receipt. Dishonored payments shall be subject to service fees and penalties as authorized under Section 35.3 of the Broward County Administrative Code.

Security deposits are exempt from sales tax when collected; however, if forfeited, such deposits become subject to sales tax.

2. Admission and Parking.

Fee

- a. Admission fees are charged only for entry to regional parks.
- b. The following admission fees are applicable on weekends and County observed holidays as described in (d) below, except as otherwise expressly provided in this section:
 - 1. Per motorized vehicle (8 or fewer occupants)......\$3.00
- c. Park admission is free for bicyclists, pedestrians, and horse riders.
- d. For the purposes of this fee schedule, "County-observed holidays" shall mean the following holidays:
 - 1. Federal holidays observed on Mondays: Memorial Day, Labor Day, Martin Luther King Jr. Day, and President's Day.
 - 2. Holidays that fall on the same date or day every year: New Year's Day (January 1), Juneteenth (June 19), Independence Day (July 4), Veterans Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), and the day after Thanksgiving Day.

Whenever any County-observed holiday falls on a weekend, admission fees shall be applicable on that weekend day, and not on any weekday that the County elects to observe such holiday. All County parks are closed on Christmas Day (December 25).

e. Admission fees are waived for the following: (i) individuals or groups on official Division business, when authorized by the Division Director; (ii) individuals who have a current, valid Veterans Pass for honorably discharged disabled veterans issued by the Division and; (iii) individuals who present information satisfactory to the Division evidencing eligibility under Section 125.029, Florida Statutes. The foregoing waivers do not apply to admission to special park amenities, special

events, or parking at Hollywood North Beach Park.

- f. Active members and honorably discharged veterans of the United States Armed Forces, National Guard, or reserve components thereof <u>("Military/Veterans"</u>), may purchase a yearly Regional Park gate admission pass at a twenty-five percent (25%) discount. Exemptions in this section are not applicable to fees charged by any County-approved concessionaire operating a park facility or amenity.
- g. Vehicle Count Security Deposit:

With manager approval, patrons with a reservation who wish to pay admission to the park for their guests can pay the following deposit amounts, which will be reconciled after the event with the Park's attendance count and patron will be charged or refunded to reflect the event's attendance.

 With Small Shelter/Gazebo/Funbrella Reservations	1.	1. With Small Shelter/Gazebo/Funbrella Reservation	s75.00
---	----	--	--------

- 2. With Medium Shelters/Meeting Rooms Reservations...... 120.00

- h. Yearly Regional Park gate admission pass: (Members of the Parks Advisory Board, and members of Parks Advocacy groups may be issued parks passes for use on official parks and recreation-related business as approved by the Division Director.)

	1. 2.	Per motorized vehicle (8 or fewer occupants) Per motorized vehicle (Military/Veterans)	
i.	Parkir	ng Fees – Hollywood North Beach Park, Monday through Sunday:	
	1.	All day, per vehicle	10.00
	2.	After 2:00 p.m., per vehicle	6.00
	3.	Premium Parking Fee (Independence Day - July 4), all day, per vehicle	20.00
	4.	RV Parking, all day, per vehicle	12.00
	5.	RV Parking, after 2:00 p.m., per vehicle	8.00
j.	. Parking Fees – Pocket Parks (Green Park, Hawksbill Park, Kemp Ridley Park, Leatherback Park, and Loggerhead Park)		
	1.	Mondays-Thursdays, per vehicle, per hour	1.50 <u>3.00</u>
	2.	Fridays-Sundays, Holidays, per vehicle, per hour	2.00<u>4.00</u>
k.	Speci	al Events Parking:	
	1.	Hollywood North Beach Park (per vehicle)	15.00
	2.	Hollywood North Beach Park including Carpenter House Parking Lot(s) (events scheduled outside regular operating hours)	300.00

3.	At	hletic	Fields. <u>Athletics.</u>	Гоо
	a.	Leagu	ue Fees (per season):	Fee
		1.	Flag Football	\$500.00
		2.	Softball	500.00
	b.	Athlet	ic Field Rental Fees:	
		1.	Rental, per field, per half-hour	
		2.	Add on: Lights, per field, per half-hour	7.50<u>12.50</u>
		3.	Softball/Baseball Tournament:	
		(a)	Per field, per 8 hours (includes one dragging and lining)	250.00
		(b)	Additional hour, per field	40.00
		4.	Softball Pitching Screen Rental, per day, per screen	50.00
	C.	Field	Preparation Fees:	
		1.	Ball field (baseball or softball), per lining or per field, (includes dragging)	40.00
		2.	Athletic field (flag football, soccer, lacrosse, rugby), no hash	marks:
		(a)	Per lining	200.00
		(b)	Relining	
		3.	Specialty field markings (7v7 or 9v9 soccer):	
		(a)	Per lining	
		(b)	Relining	
		4.	Tackle Football Lining Fee:	
		(a)	Per lining	500.00
		(b)	Relining	150.00
		5.	Logos (permittee to provide stencil)	150.00
	d.	Cricke	et Fees:	
		1.	Turf Cricket Pitch or South Field at Brian Piccolo Park:	
		(a)	Per 8 hours (includes lining of pitch)	250.00
		(b)	Additional half-hour, per field (beyond 8 hours)	25.00
		(c)	Cricket boundary or 30-yard circle lining	
		(d)	Relining	
		(e)	Cricket curator fee, per hour	45.00

	2.	Artificial Cricket Pitch or Field:		
	(a)	Per 6 hours	00.	
	(b)	Additional half-hour, per field (beyond 6 hours)25	5.00	
	(c)	Add on: Lights, per half-hour, per field12	.50	
	(d)	Cricket boundary or 30-yard circle lining 20	00.	
	(e)	Relining	00.0	
e.	Baske	etball/Netball/Pickleball Court Rental (<u>exclusive use,</u> designated courts):		
	1.	Per hour, per court 10.00 <u>25</u>	<u>.00</u>	
	2.	Add on: Lights, per court, per <u>half-</u> hour	<u>.50</u>	
f.	Battin	g Cage Rental:		
	1.	Artificial, Adult, per half-hour10	00.	
	2.	Artificial, Youth (ages under 18), per half-hour5	00.	
	3 .	- Clay, per hour	.00 .	
	3.	Clay, Adult, per hour 50	00.	
	4.	Clay, Youth (ages under 18), per hour25	00.	
g.	Volley	/ball Court Rental, <u>exclusive use,</u> per court, per hour	00.	
h.	Sports	s Equipment Rental Fees:		
	1.	Type 1, small sets/items, per set/item5	00.	
	2.	Type 2, large sets/items, per set/item 10	00.	
	3.	Sports Bag, miscellaneous equipment20	00.	
i.	<u>Secur</u>	rity Deposit for Sports Equipment:		
	1.	Sports Equipment, Individual items10	.00	
	2.	Sports Equipment, Set	00	
	3.	Sports Equipment, Tug-o-War, item or in set	.00	
		Deposit will be returned provided that the equipment is returned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental and all sections of the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.		

4. Fitness Centers:

		Fee
a.	Use of fitness area and equipment, per year	\$20.00
b.	Daily Fee	5.00

5.	Bo	Boat <u>Rentals</u> .		
	a.		e, Paddleboat, Kayak, and other similar boat rentals parks except Deerfield Island and West Lake parks), per boat:	Fee
		1.	Per hour	. \$10.00
		2.	Per 2 hours	15.00
		3.	Per 4 hours	25.00
	b.		e, Paddleboard, and Kayak rentals (at Deerfield Island Vest Lake parks):	
		1.	Per Single Kayak or Paddleboard:	
		(a)	Per hour	15.00
		(b)	Per 2 hours	25.00
		(c)	Per 4 hours	35.00
		2.	Double Kayak or Canoe:	
		(a)	Per Hour	20.00
		(b)	Per 2 Hours	30.00
		(c)	Per 4 Hours	45.00
	C.	Secur	rity Deposit:	15.00
	Deposit will be returned provided that the rental equipment is returned in the same condition as it was received at the time of rental and all sections of the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.			
6.	Ca	mping	g.	Fee
	a. Site Fee: Includes park admission fee and use of sanitary dump stations where available.		100	
		1.	Per site, per night	. \$50.00
		2.	Site Reservation:	
		(a)	Reservations for less than 14 days require prepayment of full amount at time of reservation.	
		(b)	Reservations for 14 days or longer require minimum 14-day prepayment.	
	b.	Sanita	ary Dump Station Fee)0 <u>20.00</u>

c. Rent-a-Tent Site (Quiet Waters Park)

Camp Fee:

	Camp	
	1.	Per site, per night for up to 4 persons (age 6 and older)
	2.	Security Deposit
		Deposit will be returned provided that the site is returned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental and all sections of the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.
	3.	Each additional person more than the total of 4 persons (age 6 and older) per site, per person, per night
	4.	Pet Security Deposit
		Deposit will be returned if pet has not caused damage to the site.
	5.	Pet Fee, per pet, per night 5.00
	6.	Camping Special Events, per site, per event (one site, up to 4 people, Friday Check in - Sunday Check out)
	7.	Special Events Additional Camper Fee, per camper, per site, per night5.00
	8.	Veterans Rate (November), per site, per night
d.	Cabin	Rentals at Quiet Waters Park:
	1.	Per cabin, per night, up to 4 people (November-April)
	2.	Per cabin, per night, up to 4 people (May-October)
	3.	Each additional person more than the total of 4, per cabin, per night . 20.00
	4.	Security Deposit
		Deposit will be returned provided that the site is returned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental and all sections of the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.
e.	Youth	(ages under 18) Nonprofit Group Primitive Camping Fee:
	1.	1 – 15 campers, per night 25.00
	2.	16 – 30 campers, per night 50.00
	3.	31 – 50 campers, per night 75.00
	4.	51 – 100 campers, per night 100.00
	5.	101 – 150 campers, per night 125.00
	6.	151 – 200 campers, per night 150.00
	7.	201 – 250 campers, per night 175.00

	8.	251 – 300 campers, per night	.00	
	9.	301 – 350 campers, per night 225.	.00	
	10.	Security Deposit	.00	
		Deposit will be returned provided that the site is returned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental and <u>all sections of</u> the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.		
f.	Preserve Camping Fee (Markham Park), includes electric, water, restrooms, concrete pad, and gazebo (no security deposit required), 1 – 50 campers, per night			
g.	Primitive Camping, special use:			
	1.	Primitive Camping, per adult camper, per night2.	.50	
	2.	Primitive Camping, per youth camper, per night1.	.50	
h.	Launo	dry:		
	1.	Washer use, per load2.	.00	
	2.	Dryer use, per cycle1.	.00	

7. Facility.

a. Hall Rentals:

The following hourly-equivalent hall rental fees are provided for relative price comparison. While hourly fees are provided, all reservations are subject to daily operating hours, minimum and maximum rental time-frames, location approved proration policies, and other restrictions per location.

Hours must be reserved in advance and cannot be added the same day as a reservation.

1. Halls at Regional Parks, check with the park for availability and restrictions.

Location	Monday- Thursday	Friday	Saturday, Sunday, Holidays (Observed)
Carpenter House	\$50.00 per hour	\$125.00 per hour, 6-hour blocks	\$125.00 per hour, 6-hour blocks
Central Broward Park and Broward County Stadium - Downstairs Hall	\$50.00 per hour	\$125.00 per hour, 4-hour blocks	\$125.00 per hour, 4-hour blocks
Fern Forest Nature Center Hall	\$50.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour, 12<u>14</u>-hour blocks	\$75.00 per hour, 12<u>14</u>-hour blocks

Long Key Natural Area Oak Hammock Hall	\$75.00 per hour, 3-hour blocks	50.00 <u>75.00</u> per hour during open hours. \$150.00 per hour, 6-hour blocks	\$150.00 per hour, 12-hour blocks
Miramar Pineland	\$50.00 per hour	\$50.00 per hour,	\$50.00 per hour,
Grey Fox Hall		4-hour blocks	4-hour blocks
Plantation Heritage	\$50.00 per hour	\$50.00 per hour,	\$50.00 per hour,
Heritage Hall		8-hour blocks	8-hour blocks
Secret Woods Julia Hall	\$50.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour, 9 a.m5 p.m. only. \$100.00 per hour, 5 p.m 10 p.m. only.	\$75.00 per hour, 12-hour blocks
Target Range	\$75.00 per hour,	\$75.00 per hour,	\$75.00 per hour,
Clubhouse	4-hour blocks	4-hour blocks	4-hour blocks
Tree Tops Oak Ridge Hall	\$50.00 per hour	\$50.00 per hour during open hours. \$125.00 per hour, 6-hour blocks	\$125.00 per hour, 6-hour blocks
West Lake	\$50.00 per hour	\$125.00 per hour,	\$125.00 per hour,
Mangrove Hall		6-hour blocks	6-hour blocks
West Lake	\$50.00 per hour	\$125.00 per hour,	\$125.00 per hour,
Add-on setup time		2-hour blocks	2-hour blocks

2. Halls at Broward <u>Municipal Services District (BMSD Community Centers)</u> Local Parks (BMSD), check with the park for availability and restrictions.

Location	Monday- Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	Holiday (Observed)
Boulevard	\$50.00 per	Not	\$40 per hour,	Not	\$40 per hour,
Gardens	hour	available	4- hour blocks	available	4-hour blocks
Delevoe	\$50.00 per	Not	\$40 per hour,	Not	\$40 per hour,
	hour	available	4- hour blocks	available	4-hour blocks
Lafayette Hart	\$50.00 per	Not	\$40 per hour,	Not	\$40 per hour,
	hour	available	4-hour blocks	available	4- hour blocks

Location

Boulevard Gardens \$45 per hour, 4-hour blocks

Fee

Delevoe	<u>\$50 per hour, 4-hour blocks</u>
<u>Franklin</u>	<u>\$50 per hour, 4-hour blocks</u>
Lafayette Hart	<u>\$45 per hour, 4-hour blocks</u>
<u>Roosevelt Gardens</u>	<u>\$50 per hour, 4-hour blocks</u>
<u>Sunview</u>	<u>\$50 per hour, 4-hour blocks</u>

		Fee
b.	Anne	Kolb Nature Center at West Lake Park:
	1.	Amphitheater - Courtyard:
	(a)	Per 4 hours \$180.00
	(b)	Each additional hour
	2.	Board Room (Meeting Room):
	(a)	Per 4 hours 150.00
	(b)	Each additional hour 40.00
	3.	Exhibit Hall, per hour 100.00
C.	BMSE	O Community Centers Meeting Rooms, any day, per hour,
		i.e.: Delevoe, Franklin, Roosevelt Gardens
d.	Brian	Piccolo Park Meeting Room:
	1.	Per 4 hours
	2.	Each additional hour
e.	Carpe	enter House rental for nonprofit organizations,
		includes outside patio area, per hour (up to 3-hours maximum) 100.00
f.	Browa	ard County Stadium at Central Broward Park:
	1.	Upstairs (Field House) VIP area:
	(a)	Per 8 hours, east or west half 400.00
	(b)	Each additional hour, east or west half 50.00
	2.	Meeting Room (Second Floor Presidential Viewing Box):
	(a)	Per 4 hours 300.00
	(b)	Each additional hour75.00
	3.	Fieldhouse/Locker Room Early Access Fee, per hour75.00
g.	Easte	rlin Park Meeting Room:
	1.	Per 4 hours

	2.	Each additional hour	
h.	Fern	Forest Nature Center, Outdoor Theater only:	
	1.	Per 4 hours	
	2.	Each additional hour	
i.	Long	Key Nature Center and Natural Area Meeting Room:	
	1.	Per hour (Monday through Friday)	
	2.	Per 4 hours (Saturday and Sunday)	
	3.	Each additional hour (Saturday and Sunday)	
j.	Miran	nar Pineland Park Terrace Patio Rental : , per day	
	1	Per day (weekends and holidays)	
	2	Per day (weekdays)	
k.	Secre	et Woods Nature Center:	
	1.	Butterfly Glade Outdoor Area (in conjunction	
		with Julia Hall Rental)	
	2.	Amphitheatre:	
	(a)	Per 4 hours	
	(b)	Each additional hour	
I.	Tree ⁻	Tops Park:	
	1.	Patio Rental:	
	(a)	Per day, Friday, Saturday, Sunday, or holidays	150.00<u>175.00</u>
	(b)	Per day, Monday through Thursday	
	2.	Lakeside Cottage:	
	(a)	Per day (weekends and holidays)	125.00
	(b)	Per day (weekdays)	
m.	Торее	ekeegee Yugnee (T.Y.) Park Conference Room (Meeting R	loom):
	1.	Per 4 hours	120.00
	2.	Each additional hour	
n.	Meeti	ng Room Usage Fee, Monday through Thursday	
	(durin	g normal operating hours, unless otherwise provided):	
		Meeting Room, per hour	25.00
n.	Outdo	oor Classroom Space/Green Space:	
	1.	Outdoor Classroom Space, small, per day (all sites)	

	2.	Outdoor Classroom Space, large, per day (all sites)	50.00
	3.	Green Space Facility, 4-hour maximum	25.00
0.	is retu <u>all sec</u>	ity Deposit (Deposit will be returned provided that the facility rned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental <u>ar</u> <u>ctions of the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of</u> arks and Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurr	
	1.	Meeting Rooms:	
	(a)	Boulevard Gardens, Brian Piccolo, Easterlin, Lafayette Hart, Markham, TY parks	100.00
	(b)	Delevoe, Franklin, Roosevelt, Sunview parks	150.00
	(c)	All other meeting rooms not specified	200.00
	2.	Patio at Tree Tops Park	50 100.00
	3.	All Halls, and Carpenter House	500.00
	4.	Athletic Fields (recurring groups), per season	200.00
	5.	Amphitheater	100.00
р.	a fee i of the	lition to any all-day rental fee set forth in this fee schedule, for up to 4 hours of set-up prior to the commencement event is applicable, unless any necessary set-up can be med within the all-day rental period	

8. Cancellation and Transfer.

a. Cancellations:

Cancellation requests must be submitted in writing (in person or by email) to the park where the reservation is made.

- 1. For Shelters, funbrellas, athletic fields, and meeting rooms, and community centers, if the written notification request is received:
 - (a) Five days or less prior to the reservation date, there is a 100% cancellation fee*;
 - (b) Six days or more prior to the reservation date, a full refund will be issued.
- 2. For Camping, if the written notification request is received:
 - (a) Five days or less prior to the date of stay being cancelled, there is a 100% per night fee for camping, up to 5 nights maximum*;
 - (b) Six days or more prior to the date of stay being cancelled, a full refund will be issued.
- 3. For Halls at Regional Parks including Carpenter House, Central Broward

Park and Broward County Stadium, Fern Forest Nature Center, Long Key Natural Area, Miramar Pineland, Plantation Heritage Park, Secret Woods Nature Center, Target Range at Markham Park, Tree Tops Park, and Anne Kolb Nature Center at West Lake Park, if the written notification request is received:

- (a) 30 days or less prior to the reservation date, there is a 100% cancellation fee*;
- (b) Between 31 and 60 days, inclusive, prior to the reservation date, there is a 50% cancellation fee;
- (c) 61 days or more prior to the reservation date, a full refund will be issued.
- 4. For Halls within the Broward Municipal Services District, including Boulevard Gardens Park, Reverend Samuel Delevoe Park, and Lafayette Hart Park, if the written notification request is received:
 - (a) Seven days or less prior to the reservation date, there is a 100% cancellation fee*;
 - (b) Eight days or more prior to the reservation date, a full refund will be issued.
- 5. Special Event Restrictions and Fees
 - (a) No refunds will be honored based on weather, unless closed by the park.
 - (b) No transfers allowed.
 - (c) Full refunds will be honored for labor fees paid.
 - (d) The following cancellation fees apply:
 - (1). 0-90 days, 100% of event fees paid; or
 - (2). 91 days or more, 70% of event fees paid.

* For all reservations, if the written notification request is received within 24 hours of the initial reservation, a full refund will be issued.

- 6. The cancellation fees may be waived by the Division Director or the Division Director's designee due to any unforeseeable circumstance that may negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of the public or personal hardship, as determined by the Division Director or the Division Director's designee. Hardships are limited to financial, health, and death associated with the reservation holder and immediate family.
- b. Transfers:

Transfer requests must be submitted in writing (in person or by email) to the park where the reservation is made.

(a) For facilities other than Halls and Camping, if the written notification request is received:

Foo

BROWARD COUNTY PARK SYSTEM FEE SCHEDULE

Four days or less prior to the reservation date, transfer requests will not be granted;

- (b) Five days or more prior to the reservation date, there is a one-time transfer allowed for the reservation and no future transfer or cancellation will be granted.
- 2. For Halls, if the written notification request is received:
 - (a) 30 days or less prior to the reservation date, transfer requests will not be granted;
 - (b) 31 days or more prior to the reservation date, there is a one-time transfer allowed for the reservation and no future transfers will be granted.
- 3. For Camping, if the written notification request is received prior to the date of stay, transfer requests will be granted. <u>Each reservation is allowed one transfer, and no future transfer or cancellation request will be granted.</u>

9. Horse Stables Tradewinds Farm and Stables

a.	Trail Rides, per person, per hour	\$ <u>35.0040.00</u>
b.	Trail Rides, private <u>:</u> per ride	50.00
	1. Per ride, single	 50.00
	2. Per ride, double	 85.00
C.	Pony Rides: <u>_</u> per ride	3.00
	1. Per ride	
	2. Four (4) rides, per person	9.00
d.	Farm Tour, per person	3.00
e.	Junior Farmer's Camp, per camper, per day session	40.00
f.	"Trailblazer's" Horse Camp, per camper, per day	
g.	"Horsemaster's" Advanced Horse Camp, per camper, per day	
g.	Horse Stables, Scout Program	
	1. Equestrian, per person	40.00
	2. Pony Ring, per person	
h.	Pony Tales Program, per person	
i.	Stables Field Trip, per person	7.00
j.	Private Photo Shoot w/ Horse, per hour	
	1. <u>Undecorated</u>	

EXHIBIT 2

		2.	Decorated (e.g., Unicorn)	
10.	. V	endors	5.	
	_	Vonde	Application Fact	Fee
	a.		or Application Fee:	¢150 00175 00
		1.	New applications and renewals, annually	
	h	2.	Special one-day event (in conjunction with hall rental)	
	D.		Truck Fee:	
		1.	Monday through Friday, per day	
		2.	Weekends or County-observed holidays, per day	
		3.	County-hosted Special Events, per day	
	C.		or/Exhibitors/Non-Profits Space Fee:	40.00
		1.	With On-Site Sales, per site	
		2.	Without On-Site Sales, per site	
		3.	Alcohol Fee	
			al Area Special Use Fee, monthly	
			ational Instructor Application Fee, annually	
	f.	Sign r	eplacement fee, per sign	15.00
			Neslász Desementisze Devetel	
11.	. P	icnic S	chelter Reservation Rental.	Fee
	a.	Interp	retive Shelters (no electric or water):	
		1.	Weekdays, per day	\$24.00
		2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	45.00
	b.	Small	Shelter and Gazebo:	
		1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	<u>36.0040.00</u>
		2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	72.00 80.00
	C.	Mediu	Im Shelter:	
		1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	100.00
		2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	150.00
	d.	Large	Shelter:	
		1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	125.00
		2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	225.00 250.00

e.	Extra-	Large Shelter:	
	1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	170.00
	2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	450.00
f.	Meeti	ng Cabin at C.B. Smith Park:	
	1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	
	2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	550.00
g.	Corpo	prate Pavilion:	
	1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	
	2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	800.00
h.	Funbr	rella:	
	1.	Weekdays (Monday through Friday), per day	35.00<u>50.00</u>
	2.	Weekends and County-observed holidays, per day	75.00<u>100.00</u>
	3.	Small table with small umbrella (C.B. Smith Park only)	15.00
	4.	Rental by Summer Camps only, up to four hours, weekdays (Central Broward Park and Broward County Stadium, and Quiet Waters Park only)	
i.	Secur	ity Deposit (based on facility size):	
	same <u>rental</u>	sit will be returned provided that the facility is returned in the condition as it was at the start of the rental <u>and all sections o</u> <u>permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and</u> eation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred.	<u>f the</u>
	1.	Small Shelters, Gazebo <u>s,</u> and Funbrella <u>s</u> (excludes aquatic areas <u>at</u> Quiet Waters only)	
	2.	Small, Medium Shelters	100.00
	3.	Large, Extra <u>-</u> Large <u>Shelters</u>	200.00
	4.	Meeting Cabin	. 250.00<u>300.00</u>
	5.	Corporate Pavilion	500.00

12. Special Event.

For purposes of this section, the calculation of fees is based upon anticipated attendance at an event. If actual attendance at any event exceeds anticipated attendance, the permit holder will be responsible for the payment of any difference between the fee paid for anticipated attendance and the applicable fee for actual attendance.

Fee

a. Labor Fee (Required Personnel), per employee classification-Prevailing Hourly

Rate (Minimum of 3 hours)

b. Permit Fee Special Event Fees:

1.	Event Area: Rental Fee, per day:
(a)	If anticipated attendance is up to 200<u>199</u> individuals\$150.00
(b)	If anticipated attendance is from 2010 to 500499 individuals 500.00
(c)	If anticipated attendance is from 504 <u>0</u> to 999 individuals 1,000.00
(d)	If anticipated attendance is from 1,000 to 2,499 individuals 2,000.00
(e)	If anticipated attendance is from 2,500 to 4,999 individuals 3,000.00
(f)	If anticipated attendance is from 5,000 to 9,999 individuals 4,000.00
(g)	If anticipated attendance is from 10,000 to 14,999 individuals 5,000.00
(h)	If anticipated attendance is 15,000+ individuals 10,000.00
2.	Event Sales Fee (food, beverage, or merchandise), per day:
(a)	If anticipated attendance is up to 200<u>199</u> individuals
(b)	If anticipated attendance is up to 204 <u>0</u> to 999 individuals 175.00
(c)	If anticipated attendance is from 1,000 to 2,499 individuals 350.00
(d)	If anticipated attendance is from 2,500 to 4,999 individuals 1,000.00
(e)	If anticipated attendance is from 5,000 to 9,999 individuals 1,700.00
(f)	If anticipated attendance is from 10,000 to 14,999 individuals 2,800.00
(g)	If anticipated attendance is 15,000+ individuals7,500.00
3.	Sale or Service of Alcoholic Beverages Fee, per day:
(a)	If anticipated attendance is up to 2,499 individuals:
	(1). Beer and Wine Only\$500.00
	(2). All Alcoholic Beverages
(b)	If anticipated attendance is from 2,500 to 4,999 individuals:
	(1). Beer and Wine Only1,000.00
	(2). All Alcoholic Beverages
(c)	If anticipated attendance is from 5,000 to 9,999 individuals:
	(1). Beer and Wine Only2,000.00
	(2). All Alcoholic Beverages
(d)	If anticipated attendance is from 10,000 to 14,999 individuals:
	(1). Beer and Wine Only
	(2). All Alcoholic Beverages

- (e) If anticipated attendance is 15,000+ individuals:
- (f) The fees set forth in paragraphs 3 (a) (e) above are applicable only to events that are open to the public and are not private events.
- (g) The fees set forth in paragraphs 3 (a) (e) above are not applicable to County-approved concession agreements for operation of cafés or restaurants. Such fees may be included in the terms of the concession agreements.
- c. Broward County Stadium at Central Broward Park Rental Fee for events targeting tri-county residents (Broward, Miami-Dade, and Palm Beach):
 - 1. Not Included in Rental: Security, Police, and EMTs, trash dumpster, field lining, field pitch preparation, County-approved scoreboard operator, second floor VIP area in Stadium Field House, and second floor meeting room in Stadium Field House (Presidential Viewing Box).
 - Included in Rental: Locker rooms, downstairs press viewing area and scoreboard (promoter to supply County-approved scoreboard operator: see above).
 - (a) If anticipated attendance is up to 500499 individuals and:

	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	750.00
	(2). up to 4 hours of usage	375.00
	(3). per hour, exceeding 8 hours	93.75
(b)	If anticipated attendance is from 5040 to 2,500499 individuals a	ind:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	1,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	125.00
(c)	If anticipated attendance is from 2,5010 to 4,0003,999 individua	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	3,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	375.00
(d)	If anticipated attendance is from 4,0010 to 5,0004,999 individua	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	4,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	500.00
(e)	If anticipated attendance is from 5,0010 to 10,0009,999 individu	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	9,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	1,125.00
(f)	If anticipated attendance is 10,004 <u>0</u> + individuals and:	

	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	14,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	1,750.00
(g)	Add on: Stadium lights per half-hour	50.00
(h)	Cricket curator fee, per hour for overtime	45.00
(i)	Cricket pitch preparation fee for clay,	
	per match or tournament rental	300.00
	ll Fee for events targeting state, national, or international patrons ty Stadium at Central Broward Park:	at Broward
1.	Not Included in Stadium Rental: Security, Police and E dumpster, field lining, field pitch preparation, County-approved operator, second floor VIP area in Stadium Field House, and s meeting room in Stadium Field House (Presidential Viewing Bo	scoreboard second floor
2.	Included in Stadium Rental: Locker rooms, downstairs press v and scoreboard (promoter to supply County-approved scoreboa see above).	•
(a)	If anticipated attendance is up to 2,5002,499 individuals and up	to:
	(1). up to 4 hours of usage70	0.00 <u>750.00</u>
	(2). up to 8 hours of usage	1,500.00
	(3). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	187.50
(b)	If anticipated attendance is from 2,504 <u>0</u> to 4,000 <u>3,999</u> individua	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	3,500.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	437.50
(c)	If anticipated attendance is from 4,004 <u>0</u> to <u>5,0004,999</u> individua	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	5,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	625.00
(d)	If anticipated attendance is from 5,004 <u>0</u> to <u>10,0009,999</u> individu	als and:
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	9,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	1,125.00
(e)	If anticipated attendance is 10,004 <u>0</u> + individuals and:	
	(1). up to 8 hours of usage	14,000.00
	(2). Per hour, exceeding 8 hours	1,750.00
(f)	Add-on: Stadium lights with Stadium rental, per half-hour	100.00
(g)	Cricket curator fee, per hour of overtime	45.00
(h)	Cricket pitch preparation fee for clay, per match or	

		tournament rental	500.00
e.	Renta	al Fee - The Concert Green (C.B. Smith Park) (whichever is higher):	
	1.	If anticipated attendance is up to 1, 500<u>499</u> individuals, per day	750.00
	2.	If anticipated attendance is 1,504 <u>0</u> to 2, 500<u>499</u> individuals,	
		per day1,	,500.00
	3.	If anticipated attendance is 2,504 <u>0</u> to 4,999 individuals,	
		per day2,	,000.00
	4.	If anticipated attendance is over -5,000 <u>+</u> individuals, per day3,	,000.00
f.	Speci	ial Event <u>Impact Fee Surcharge</u> , per person,	
	for <u>P</u> e	ermitted events as <u>approved designated</u> by the Division Director	1.50
g.	Comn	mercial advertising banner/signage fee , up to 30 x 4 ft , per event	10.00
h.		al Marquee Sign Board, per day, Central Broward Park and Broward County Stadium only	5.00
i.	Event	t Area Security Deposit:	
	same	esit will be returned provided that the event area is returned in the condition as it was at the start of the rental <u>and all sections of the</u> <u>I permit were adhered to</u> .	
	1.	Per day (up to 500<u>499</u> individuals)	500.00
	2.	Per day (501 <u>0</u> to 2, 500<u>499</u> individuals)1,	,000.00
	3.	Per day (2,504 <u>0</u> + individuals)5,	,000.00
	4.	Per event (more than one day event)10,	,000.00
j.	Stadiu	um Road Course Race Fee	250.00
k.	Marin	na Buy-Out (Quiet Waters Park), daily	800.00
I.	Show	/mobile, Bleacher, Tent, Barricade, and Table <u>Equipment</u> Rental <u>Fee</u> :	
	1.	9-row Bleachers, per event (2-day maximum), plus labor	250.00
	2.	Tents:	
	(a)	15' × 15' Tent, per event (2-day maximum), plus labor	75.00
	(b)	20' × 30' Tent, per event (2-day maximum), plus labor	125.00
	(c)	20' × 40' Tent, per event (2-day maximum), plus labor	170.00
	3.	Showmobile (labor fees are additional) , per day <u>(labor fees are add</u>	
	4.	8' Barricade, each	5.00
	5.	Table rental, up to 8', each, any shape, per day	5.00

	6.	Bounce House, four hours	150.00
	7.	Light Tower Rental, per day	160.00
	8.	Traffic Cone Rental, per day, per cone	0.50
	9.	ADA Flooring, per day, per section	0.25
	10.	Generator- Fee , per day	300.00
m.	Disc C	Golf Vendor Course Buy-out Fees	200.00
	1.	Non-sanctioned Events (1 - 25 participants), per event	 25.00
	2.	Non-sanctioned Events (26 - 49 participants), per event	 45.00
	З	Non-sanctioned Events (50+ participants), per event	 60.00
	4	Sanctioned <u>Groups</u> Events (any number of participants)	 200.00

13. Target Range.

In addition to the fees set forth in this section, a \$1.00 per shooter, per day, lead remediation fee will be charged. For a 10-round purchase, a \$3.00 lead remediation fee will be charged instead of a daily lead remediation fee.

	0	5	Fee
a.	Admis	sion (Rifle and Pistol):	100
	1.	Adults, per person, per 3 hours	\$ 14.98<u>15.00</u>
	2.	Youth (ages 10 - 17), per person, per 3 hours	7.49<u>8.00</u>
b.	Trap,	Skeet, and Sporting Clays:	
	1.	Per round (25 targets)	9.63<u>10.00</u>
	2.	A 10-round (Expires 90 days after date of purchase)	86.67<u>87.00</u>
C.	Sporti	ng Clays Course, per clay target	
d.	<u>Sporti</u>	ng Clays Course, Golf Cart Rental, per 3 hours	
e.	Nonpi	ofit:	
	1.	Trap and Skeet Tournament Shoot, per 100 clay targets .	
	2.	Sporting Clays Tournament Shoot, per 100 clay targets	
	3.	Range Rental (per availability):	
	(a)	Per 4 hours, without lights	321.00 257.50
	(b)	Per 8 hours, without lights	4 81.50<u>334.75</u>
	(c)	Add on: Per rental, use of lights	53.50 51.50
	4.	Trap and Skeet Field Rental (per availability):	
	(a)	Per hour, per field, without lights, plus prevailing price per re	ound29.43

	(b)	Add on: Per hour, per field, use of lights,	
		plus prevailing price per round	
	5.	Five Stand or Sporting Clays on field:	
	(a)	Per round (25 targets)	
	(b)	10 rounds	
	(c)	Sporting Clays Corporate Rental, per day	1,744.10
	(d)	Sporting Clays Non-profit Rental, per day	1,070.00
f.	Rang	e Rental by Law Enforcement Agencies <u>(tax exempt agencie</u>	<u>es)</u> :
	1.	Per 4 hours, without lights	267.50 250.00
	2.	Per 8 hours, without lights	347.75<u>325.00</u>
	3.	Add on: Per rental, use of lights	53.50 <u>50.00</u>
g.	plugs target	target range or shooting tournament items for sale (targets, a , and other miscellaneous items normally associated with the range) generate a return of 10 to 60 percent on the direct co items and operating County-sponsored shooting tournamen	e operation of a ost of the total of
h.		Fee (required personnel), per employee at the employee's plassification.	prevailing hourly
i.	Arche	ry Fee, per hour	
1.	/ \ 0110		
1.	1.	Adults, per person	7.49<u>7.50</u>
ι.			
i.	1. 2.	Adults, per person	5.35
i. 14. P b	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax.	5.35 5.35 broken down <i>F</i> ee
i. 14. P b a.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour	5.35 5.35 broken down <i>F</i> ee
i. 14. P b a.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax.	5.35 5.35 broken down <i>F</i> ee
i. 14. P b a.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour	5.35 5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00
i. 14. P b a. b.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro Scout Speci	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour onmental education programs (such as, but not limited to, programs), per person, per hour alty level 1 programs (such as, but not limited to,	5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00
i. 14. P a. b. c.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro Scout Speci night	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour onmental education programs (such as, but not limited to, programs), per person, per hour alty level 1 programs (such as, but not limited to, hikes), per person, per hour	5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00 4.00 5.00
i. 14. P a. b. c.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro Scout Speci night Speci	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour onmental education programs (such as, but not limited to, programs), per person, per hour alty level 1 programs (such as, but not limited to,	5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00 4.00 5.00 t observations),
i. 14. P a. b. c. d.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro Scout Speci night <u>Speci Sea T</u>	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour onmental education programs (such as, but not limited to, programs), per person, per hour alty level 1 programs (such as, but not limited to, hikes), per person, per hour	5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00 4.00 5.00 t observations),
i. 14. P a. b. c. d.	1. 2. Targe rogran y hour Guide Enviro Scout Speci night <u>Speci Sea T</u> Off-sit	Adults, per person Youth (8 – 17 years) t Tag Card ns, Classes, and Tours conducted by Parks employees (and tiers). Fees are exempt from sales tax. ed hikes, per person, per hour onmental education programs (such as, but not limited to, programs), per person, per hour alty level 1 programs (such as, but not limited to, hikes), per person, per hour alty level 2 programs (such as, but not limited to,turtle nes furtle Nesting Program, per person, per hour	5.35 broken down <i>Fee</i> \$3.00 4.00 5.00 t observations),

	2.	Outside Broward County	50.00
f.		des and/or campfire programs, <u>seasonal</u> , per person, <u>per event,</u> 3 and up	
g.	Anima	al Science Field Trip, per person	16.00
h.	Cano	e/Kayak/Paddleboard Program, per person, employee led	20.00
i.	Enviro	onmental Boat Tour:	
	1.	Age 18 and over, per person	\$5.00
	2.	Youth, age 17 and under, per person	3.00
j.	Kayał	k nature tours, Deerfield Island Park, per person	15.00
k.	Field	Guid e	7.00
I.	Trail E	300k	 0.50
k.	Urbar	n Garden Field Trip Program, per half-hour	
	<u>1.</u>	10-19 participants	
	<u>2.</u>	20-29 participants	18.00
	<u>3.</u>	30-49 participants	27.00
	<u>4.</u>	50-79 participants	45.00
	<u>5.</u>	80+ participants	72.00
Ι.	Swim	Lessons, contracted, per person, per session	<u>3.204.25</u>
m.	Swim	Lessons, per eight 30-minute sessions	. 50.00 55.00
n.	<u>Swim</u>	Lessons, Cancellation/Transfer fee,	
	<u>less t</u>	han 5 days of class begin date	10.00
15. V	elodro	me (Brian Piccolo Park).	Fee
a.	Renta	al Fee:	
	1.	Prior to 5:00 p.m.:	
	(a)	Per 3 hours	 \$160.00
	(b)	Each additional hour	 80.00
	2	After 5:00 p.m.:	
	(a)	Per 3 hours	 360.00
	(b)	Each additional hour	160.00
	1.	Per hour, minimum 2-hour rental	\$160.00
	2.	Full Day, (8 a.m. to 10 p.m.based on daily operational needs)	

		<u></u>		
	3.	Session, up to 4 two-hour sessions per month:		
	(a)	For-Profit Organizations150.00		
	(b)	Florida Velodrome Association		
	4.	Security Deposit:		
		Deposit will be returned provided that the facility is returned in the same condition as it was at the start of the rental <u>and all sections of</u> the rental permit were adhered to, and no violations of the Parks and <u>Recreation Division Customer Code of Conduct occurred</u> .		
b.	<u>Annu</u>	<u>al</u> Track Passes:		
	 Monthly Track Pass (valid for one month from the date of purchase): 			
	(a)	Adults, per person		
	(b)	Youth (Age 17 and under), track bike included 20.00		
	1.	Annual Passes:		
	1.	Individual		
	2.	Family (up to 5 members)50.00		
	3.	Florida Velodrome Association Members		
C.	Mont	nly Rental Fee (organizational use <u>):</u>		
	1.	For-Profit Organizations150.00		
	2	Non-Profit Organizations		
	2	Florida Velodrome Association		

16. Water Activities.

Children ages 12 months and under are admitted free of charge at all aquatics facilities.

Aquatics Admission fees are not applicable to Summer Camp Counselors working on site to meet agency required counselor-to-camper ratios. Any additional counselors, bus drivers, or chaperones will be subject to admission fees.

a. Season Pass (valid from date of purchase to the end of the water parks' aquatics season)

	Individual	Family (up to 4 members)	Family (up to 5 members)	Family (up to 6 members)
BRONZE LEVEL:	\$45.00	\$135.00	\$170.00	\$203.00

Bronze includes: Tropical Splash and Splash Adventure

	SIL	VER LEVEL:	72.00	215.00	268.80	322.50
	Silv	er includes:_Tropica	al Splash, Spl	ash Adventure,	and Castaway Is	land
	GO	LD LEVEL:	104.00	312.00	390.00	468.00
	Gol	d includes: All wate	er parks listed	above and Para	adise Cove	
b	СВ	Smith Park Paradis	e Cove dailv			
	1.	Per person, All Da				14.50 15.00
	2.	Per person after 3				
	3.	Raincheck upgrad	-			
	4.	Summer Camp (p	er camper or	counselor)		12.31
	5.	Water Park Buy-C				
		plus per person a	dmission fee,	and facility add	-on fees	500.00
C.	Quiet	Waters Park Splas	sh Adventure	Water Playgrou	nd Area, daily:	
	1.	Per person, All Da	ау			6.00
	2.	Per person after 3	3:00 p.m			4.40
	3.	Raincheck upgrad	de (from after	3:00 p.m.)		1.60
	4.	Water Park Buy-C plus per person a		and facility add	-on fees	525.00
	5.	Splash Adventure	Special Eve	nt, per person, p	er session	7.50
d	TYF	Park Castaway Isla	nd and Ladoc	on daily [.]		
ч.	1.	Per person, All Da	U U			. 9.50 10.00
	2.	Per person after 3	-			
	3.	Raincheck upgrad				
	4.	Water Park Buy-C	,	• •		
		plus per person a).00<u>400.00</u>
	5.	Special Event, pe	r person, per	session		7.00
	6.	K-9 Special Event	<u>t, per dog, pe</u>	r session		6.00
e.	Centr	al Broward Park Tr	opical Splash	, daily:		
	1.	Per person, All Da	ау			6.00
	2.	Per person after 3	3:00 p.m			4.40
	3.	Raincheck upgrac	de (from after	3:00 p.m.)		1.60
			24	4		

	4.	Special Event, per person, per session	7.00
	5.	Water Park Buy-Out, daily, plus per person admission fee and facility add-on fees	1,500.00
f.	Locke	er Rentals	
	1.	Per Locker	1.00<u>3.00</u>
	2.	Lost Locker Key Fee	. 12.50 20.00
17. N	lounta	in Bike Trails (Markham and Quiet Waters Parks)	
		laily fee for use of the mountain bike trails shall not be applicable t amilies renting trail bikes from the County or its approved vendor	
-	N 4 a 10a	hanshin East annually nan aslandar yaan	Fee
a.		bership Fee, annually per calendar year, ted at 6 months, per person	\$25.00
b.		bership Fee, annually per calendar year, ted at 6 months, family, up to 5 members	75.00
C		Fee, per person	
	-	Fee, family, up to 5 members	
u.	Dany		
18. S	pecifi	c Use(s).	Fee
a.	•	Radio Controlled) Complex at Markham Park bership Fee, annually per calendar year, prorated at 6 months	
b.		nizations (Clubs):	
	1.	Clubs up to 200 members, annually	50.00
	2.	Clubs from 201+ members, annually	
	3.	Clubs operating <i>outside</i> regular business hours, annually	200.00
C.	Road	Course/Cycling/5K Rental Fee, per hour	. 50.00 75.00
d.	Lake	Fee <u>Rental</u> , C. B. Smith Park Lake Rental, per day	125.00
e.	Jet S	ki Lake, Markham Park	
	1.	Afternoon session (1 p.m. – 5 p.m.), Weekends and Holidays .	120.00
	2.	Afternoon session (1 p.m. – 5 p.m.), Weekdays	60.00
	3.	All Day (8 a.m. – 5 p.m.), Weekends and Holidays	200.00
	4.	All Day (8 a.m. – 5 p.m.), Weekdays	100.00
	5.	Morning session (8 a.m. – 12 p.m.), Weekends and Holidays	120.00

	6.	Morning session (8 a.m. – 12 p.m.), Weekdays	30.00
	7.	Jet Ski Lake rental, Monday through Friday, per hour	20.00
	8.	<u>Jet Ski Lake rental, Weekends/Holidays,</u>	
		shared public use, per 3-hour session	<u>20.00</u>
f.	Tennis	s Fees (Registered Instructors only)	
	1.	Court Rental, C. B. Smith Park, per day	16.00
	2.	Court Rental, West Lake Park, per day	14.00

19. Dog Parks.

			Fee
	a.	Membership Fee, annually (up to 3 dogs) (subject to seasonal closing);	
		includes one (1) Access Card	\$25.00
	b.	Daily Fee (up to 3 dogs)	5.00
	C.	Additional Access Card (per same family)	15.00
	d.	Quiet Waters Dog Park Rental, 2-hour session	250.00
	e.	Dog Special Event Session, Member	5.00
	f.	Dog Special Event Session, Non-member	6.50
20	. C	ard Replacement.	
		ard replacement fee, per card	<i>Fee</i> \$5.00
21	. <u>S</u>	ervice Fees	Fee
	Se	ervice fee for dishonored credit card payments,	
	su	ch as chargeback disputes, per instance	\$25.00